# F. No. 14-01/2020-SP-III Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Department of Sports

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Date: 16/12/2021

To

The President / Secretary General Indian Pencak Silat Federation, Malla Pora near Press, Jamia Masjid, Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir-190002

Email: silat.india@gmail.com

### Subject: Renewal of recognition of Indian Pencak Silat Federation upto 31.12.2022, reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department's letter of even No. dated 13.10.2020 vide which recognition of Indian Pencak Silat Federation was renewed till 12.10.2021 (copy enclosed) and to say that the matter regarding renewal of recognition to Indian Pencak Silat Federation has been examined and it has been decided to renew the recognition of Indian Pencak Silat Federation beyond 12.10.2021 upto 31.12.2021 and for year 2022 upto 31.12.2022.

2. The Federation is required to take necessary steps for uploading of the information including audited accounts for 2020-21 and calendar of National Championships in compliance to the instructions as contained in this Ministry's letter no. 9-7/2014-SP.I dated 26.02.2015 (copy enclosed) on suo-moto disclosure by 31.12.2021.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Yours faithfully,

(SPS Tomar) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

#### Copy to:

- 1. Director General, Sports Authority of India
- 2. Director, Passenger Marketing, Traffic Commercial, Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Director (MDSD), Department of Sports.
- 4. Director (CDN), Department of Sports
- 5. Executive Director (Teams), Sports Authority of India, JN Stadium, New Delhi-110003.
- 6. US (SP-I) / US (SP.II) / US(SP-III) / US (SP-IV) / US (SP-V)/ US (SP-VI)/ US (CDN).

#### Copy for information:

1. Sr. PPS to Secretary (Sports)

## File No.F.No.14-01/2020-SP-III

- 2.
- PS to JS(Sports)
  PS to JS(Development) 3.